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·l.; brsctPLINARY 'PROCEEDINGS· -:: SALE OF A1coH61rc .. BEVEF~AGES BELOW. FAIR:.· 
TRADE . .L/iINIMUM. - .LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS,· LESB 5 FOR PLEA. · . 

• i ' ' • ": ' L • ' ' '-'' 

tn·~h~ M~t~er of Di~cipl1na~y 
Proc~edings ,against 

) ' 

) 
JOSEPH FORMISANO .. 
T/a THE BEVEHAGE CENTRE & ) . 

THE RATHSKELLER 
s/w .cor. · warr.~n & south Pearl ·Sts.) 
Br idge'ton, N .. · J,, , ' , . 

: ~ ~ . ) 
Holder of Pl~nary Re~ail Con$ufuption· 

.. :License. c--6' for the c;i.bove( prernises, ) 
and.Plenary.Retail.Distribution 
License· D-3 for preQises 40 South' ) 
Pearl St~~et, Bridgeton,. both issued . 

. by t11e City Counc.il: of. the Ci ty .. of · ) )·· 
- BriO.ge.ton. · · 

- .~ - - - - -·~ -·- - - - - - - -.- -) 

COL'JCLOSIONS 
AND.ORDER' 

Harry Adler, Esq~, Attorney fbr Defendant-licensee. 
William. F •. wood,. Esq o ,· appeai"ing for Department of A~cobolic 

· BevE::.~age Co'ntrol·.· 

BY THE COlv1MISSIONEH: 
' . 

· Def'endant hers _1plead~'d non .vult to a ·charge, alleging. ·that.;. h~; ... sold 
alcoholic beverage-s.: below. tl~e estab1ished ··Fair· Trade .price; in vio- · 

·1ation of Rule 6 .of·.St~te R~gµlbtions No~· 30. · . ' 

On August 13·,· 1947, an i.:nvestigator of _the State-Department of· 
Alcoholic Beverage ·control purchased from. the. licensee., .for cqn~ 
surn.ptiQh. o;ff the· .iic·ensed premises, one· .ca.s·e cont'b..inlng 12 ~· '4/5 
quart bottles _of :Three Fe-athers.: Reserve Blended Whiskey· fqr· the· price 
or· surn: of $44~ 00 ., .. The .. inintmuni · retc,lil 1price: of said whiskey, as . 
establ~shed in Bu~letil). 765, then in effect,. was ~IA ... 04 .:Per ..fiftp.9 

. or ~;A8o48· for, the c·ase. · · , - · 
' I 

' -~ ' . , 

Since thi.s is defendant's firs·t .ac1judica tsci vioiati'on·,. Io sha.11 
impose the ,r4ininn;un .ten-day suspensionj ·r~mi tting five days ·thereof 

... be·cause of the. plea, leavii1g a net suspension of-·. t'ive'. da'y s •. 
·Re ~:Oth Century Bar? Inc . .2 Bulletin.. 762; ·rtem 4~· ·. 

. ' . . . . . . . ~ ' 

. ·. . siric~ tho· charges· .berein· were served.? the pr.emises :covered bv 
'Liccmse. C-6. hav;;j peen I t;educeu by' .·erirniria.ting a s"cor,e at .40 s'outh .. 
Pearl. Street, and, fl. "DYT· license iss.ued to Formi!?a .. no for the ·part' of. 
s·aid prel'nfses KDOv:m 'as'. 40 South Pearl streeL It is obvious that 
the .. sus lJension. herein sh.oulo..' be effective against\. the entire prem--

. is es as.: l:j.cen:seci ·at· the tinr0 .. of· the. violation, othe·rw.ise the .· 
.. ciefendarit. will ·e:scape .. the. full 'fo'i·c.12 of tho suspen.sion~ Cf. '$ta te, 

'. ·Regnla tions: No .. 16;. Re Ltjfninge!J_ Bullt:.t1n 4';:13, Item r"l. It :further. 
appears that. the locai:issuing authority, in granting the n.ewn·D~' . 
license, . specifically imposed p. · condi tior:l ·.therein to the effe.ct. that 

, it was subj~ct to the outcome 0f the disciplin~ry proceedings herein. 
Re By~r 2' _Bullet~!l 4=77_t Item 4.~·. . .·~\ 

i 
I ' ' \ I 

Accordingly;,. it is,_-on· tnis, 30th· d9y of oc·t9ber·;. 1947, , · 
. '·- ' . / \ ·, ' ' 

ORDERED· that Plenary He tail CQn~).imption License C-6·, ·issued by . 
·the City ·Cb-qncil of the City· of Bridgetc;m .to· Joseph Formis'ano, 

. , I 
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. t/a The Bev~rage Centre and.The Rathskeller, for premises s/w cor. __ 
Warren & South·Pearl Streets, Brid~eton, nou·reduced to exclude store 

· at 40 South Pearl Street, together with Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-3 issued as aforesaid to the said Joseph Formisano, 

~ t/a The Beverage Centr~, for premise·s at 40 South Pearl Street, 
Bridgeton, be- and the ssime are hereby suspend·ed for a pe~iod of five 
(5) days, comwencing at 9:00 a.m. November 10, 1847, and terminating 
at 8:00 a.rn. ·Novem.ber 15, 1947. ·· · 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
·comrnis sioner. 

2~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EMPLOYMENT OF FEJJIALE BAR'.:L1ENDEE, IN 
VIOLATION OF LOCAL HEGULA'I.1ION - LICENSE SUSPENDED- FOR. 5 DAYS, LESS 
2 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
. ,Proc,.eedings ?-gainst 

lVIARY CHAPOLA 
13 North Main Street 
Paters6n 1, N •. J., 

) 

) ' 

J 
_) 

Holder o~ Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-263, _issued by the ) 
Board .of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the Ci_ty- of -patersor~.. · · ) _ 
- - ~- - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
1\ND ORDER 

I. Vic-tor Klenert, Esqo, Attorney for Defen<iant--lieensee o 
Edward F .. An~brose, Es·q .. , appearing for" Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY' THE COMMISSIONER: 

'' 

. The defendant plec:lded non _vult to a. charge allegi·ng th.at she had a 
female hartende~\- 'in her employ,_ i_n violation of .a -local regulation. 

On Septembei 14, 1947~ an ABd agent was served a:glass of beer 
_by the qefendant's mother, who was then acting as bartender. The 
.local regulation prohibits_ a female, unless a licensee or the wife of 
a_1icensee, from serving in that C3:pacity ·on licensed premises. 

. . 

_The defendant has no-~revious record. The license will be su~pen-. 
ded ·:eor ·a period of five- days, - tess tvvo days for tho ple~i, leavin€b _a 
net pe_nalty of three days··. Cf o He Kn~ght 2 Bulletin 54-S . .9 Item 4. 

Accordingly~ it i$, ~n this 31st day of October, -1947, 1 
• 

ORDERED that Plenary ·Re.tail Consumption Lic~nse C-263, issued_ by 
the· Board of Alcoholic Bev~~rage Control of the City of Fa terson to 
Mary- ChapolaJ for premises -13 North Main Street,. ]?aterson:9 be and_ the 
same is hereby -suspei:ided for a. pl~:riod of'_ th~ee ( 3) ~ay:s, · commencing · 
.a-t 3:00 a.m. November 5, 19-4:7 ,_ und- termi-nating at 3:00 a.rn. November 8, 
1947. \ 

.ERVVI N B.. HOCK 
· ·comrnissioner. 

\ I 
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3.' DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS ~ PERMITTING PIN BALL MACHINE. AND .to.T,TEHY 
ON LICENSED PREMISES IN VIOLATION OF HULES' 6 AND 7-0F STATE 

.REGULATIONS NO. 20 - LICENSE·'SUSPENDED FbR 20 DAY~, LESS. 5 FOR 
PLEA. 

In the _Matter ~f Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MIGHAEL CASEETA 
T/a IhMA LOUISE HESTAURANT 

) 

) 

) 
E. Colony Road & State Highway ·37 . 
Silver Beach, Dover Township ) 
P.o~ Normandy Beach, N. J., 

Holder ~f Plenary Retail Consrimption ) 
License C-23, issued by the T6wnship ) 
Comnd ttee of the Township of Dover. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - -) 
Michael.Caserta, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William Fo .·wood,. Esq •. , appB~ring for J)epartment of Alcoholic 
· ' Beverage Control .. 

BY THK COlVIMISSJONEH: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult .~to charges alleging (1) that .he_ 
allowed, permitted and suffered a bagat~lle or pin ball machine on 

- his licensed· premises, in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations 
No ... 20; (2) that he al~owea,· permitted and suffered a lottery :·­
(i.e., a punch board) to be·conducte~ and chances thereon sold. on or 

·.about his license~ premises) in violat~on of Rule B of State Regula-· 
-tions· No. 20; and (3) that he allowed, permitted and_ suffered. a : 
device de.signed for gambling, i.e., a· punch board, on and about· hi.s 
licen.sed premis.es, in violation of Rule 7 of State Hegulations No. 20. 

On September 16, 194? an inve~stiga tor of the S:ta te Department of 
Alcoholic Be~erage Control, during an inspection of the licensed 
premises, discdver~d th~reon a five-ball bagatelle or·pin·ball · 
machine. This machine, .the mere preserice of which is a violation.of 

·Rule 7 of state Regulations No-. 20, was a ·model pr,oviding a npay-offn 
apparently in free games~. 

In addition to the a·qove game, th~ investigator found a large and 
elaborate "punch board'l c The TTprizesn awarded by this model:, containirrn 
some 2500 ten~cent npunches", range to $10. 00 ~ This "board" had 'admit­
tedly beeri on the licensed premises for at least a month. and vv-as 
apparent~y a gambling device popular with the licensee's pattons. 
Such a punch board is in effect· a lottery~: Re No~a6, ·Bulletin 230~ 
Item l5o 

Defendant-licensee has no 'prior adjUctfcated· record~- I shall 
suspehd the license un the fir~t char~e for' a period of ten days, 
Re C~rteret Club of Trenton 2 • Bulletin 672, Itcill,12, and-~n additional 

.-ten days fbr· charges 2 and 3, remitting five dayi because of the. 
plea, leav1ng · C\ ·bet s.uspension of fifteen day s·o 

Inve-stigation by this Department' disclosc2s that defenditnt ts_ prem-­
ises are now only 9perating. on. a. part-time basis and wi.11 continue s·o 
to do until some. time in the springo Thus, no effective suspension 
can be imposed·at the present time. The starting date of the suspen-
sion herein will be postponed until. my further order, af-~er ~the . 
licensed premises shall have reopened on a full--tirne ·basis in the 
spring of 19480 Re Solomon 2 Bulletin 586, Item 2. 

_I 

'· 

I' 
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Accordingly, .it i~, · on this 30th day of. October, 1947, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail consumption License C-20, issued by 
the Township Committee of the Township of Dover to Michael Caserta, 
t/a Iraia Louise Restaurant, for premj_ses E. Colony Road & state 
Highway 67, Silver Beach, Dover TovV'nship, be and. the same is hereby 
sus pepded for. a period of fif teEm ( 15) days, the time to be fixed by 
subsequent order as aforesaid. 

ERWIN B.. HOCK 
Commissioner~ 

4. DISCIPLINARY 'PHOCEEDINGS -·- ILLICI'I1 LiqUOR - .LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.· 

In the Matter· of Disci·pli.na.ry 
Proceedings against 

THERESA G.. WOODS 
T/~ MONTROSE TAVERN 
37 Clinton Avenue 
Hillsdale, No Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Reta11 Consump- ) 
tion License ·C~4, issued by the· 
Mayor and. Co~ncil of the Borou~h ) 
of Hillsdale" 

- - ~ -·- - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. Theresa G. · Woods, Defendant-lic·ens0e, Pro Seo 
William F. Wood, -Esqo, appearing_ for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE COTu'.ITVIISSIONER: 

The defe.ndant pleaded I}:9n yul t to 1
a charge alleging that, on 

September 26, 1947, she possessed an illicit a1coholic bffverage, to 
wit, a. <h/5 quart bottle labeled nwalkers DeL uxe Straigl).t Bourbon 
Whiskey n, ·which was not genuine ·as labeled, in viola ti on o.f R., S .. 
. 33: 1-50 . 

. Since defendant has no previous adjudicated recor.d, the usual 
fift~en-day suspensi.on will .. be imposed, less five days for the plea., 
or a net suspension of ten days.. Cf~ Re Matarazzo, Bulletin 770, 
Item 4.. · 

1Accordingly, it ls, on this 31st day of October_., l'd47, 

ciRDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c~4, issued by the 
l\/I,ayor and Council of the ·Borough of Hillsdale to Theresa G .. woods, 
t/a Montrose Tavern; for premises ~7 Clinton Avenue, Hills~ale, b~ and 
the same is hereby suspended for C":-;. pei·iod of ten (10) days, commencing 
at 3:00 a.m .. November 10, l~Yl7, and terminating at 3~00 r.:i.om .. November 
20, 19470 . . . . 

EHWIN B •. HOCK. 
Commissioner. 
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. 5.· APPELLA'J:iE DECISION~ - PIRONE v. YVEEBAvvrrnN TOWNSI-IIP: .. · 
.BoJmOivIE'IT v .. v~VEEHAWKEN '· Tcn1yNSHIP •· 

. L. 

' 
ROSE.VIRGINIA PI~O~E, \ . ·. ) . 

. \, ... 
' ... · : 

' LI •• 

·,( 

Appellant; . ·) 

. - . 

. l TmvNsHrr · cor~1MrTTEE aF·· THE:'" ... 
· TOVJNS·HIP ·aF VVEEHAWKEN, .. 

) . 

; ,' ~. 

, . r. 

. :. ~ . Responde:µt 

) ,: ' 

. ). : . 

FRANK BOBBm~ETI, ·. .. .;· "· :· 
-~ ·- ·- -. -

.... ' l .,} 

ON APPEAL 
·CONCLUSIONS. AND ORDER. .. 

·:_-vs~ 

.} 

\ 
.J 

TOV\11'1.SHIP. COMMITT1EE OF . THE ~ 
f1(J1flJNS.HIP OF_ WEEHAWKEN, .. ) 

Re s.pol'(i¢i en t ) . 
. , I . 

' l 

- - - - ~ - ·' .·-- - __,. -... _,.;_ -· --· . . 

Alf_.red I~L · Cozzi', .Es.·q~, ·._by Fred~~ic1~ J .. Fox,_. :Es_q .. ;, Attorney for. 
. . ,. - .- ·.· ·_· · · .·· · . Appellantso · 

John --N / _Platof'f,, Esq .... , ·by ,.;flarold ·Kolov.'$KY, Esq., A tto.rney fo.r 
· · · · · · Res~ondeht~ 

BY {THE COMMISSIONEH:;. · · 

' ~ . . ' 

_ ·A.ppell'ant, 'Rose· Virginia Piron~, ·. f.iled an.· a:p.peal frqm the ac~1on 
of re.sponden:t. Towns:_hfp Cormni ttee . on .Juno 26,_·1047, · wher,eby ·said . · 
Towns.hip. Committee. irefused: to· transfer her ple:pai"Y' re·t.a.il consi.1mption 
+icep$q. t-o.:.Frank 

1
Borrometi •.. If ariy pe,rson was· aggri~ved by said · . 

refusal :1 it' was ,the applic'a.rit···ror the transfer,· 'i1amely, .:F-rank'· · , · -:-
Borrorne·~i o ·. Appellant-,. ROSE! Virginia ·Pirone, has no staridlng to ·file 
an. appeal. from the ·refusal to transfer her license or to file an . 
a:P:I)eal .. ·:frora· the· .faJlure ·to 1 re·new· the .license· in tne name- of Frank -
·.Borr_.9me.ti ·for- the. cµrrent ·fiscal year. H,ence ~( shall d:lsmi~s her. 

· . ·au i_::i e al o · - · ' 
' J..: . .t . 

";' i; . 

. In. t·he·· ·c.ompaqioi1- case. d.e·cl¢1.ed herewith,- ~,ranl:c .Borrometi has 
_·appea1·ed from the .. action of respo'nde·nt· ·.Tovmship···committ·ee oi1 June ?26, 
194 7-J. whereby·' the-·. Township Comrr1i ttee ·denied. hfs applica~~ion: for.· a.: . 
·transfe~ to him of the.license· forfuerli h~ld by ~ose Virgiriia'Pirone 
for. -premises. at· 4704 Park Av~riue, WeehavvKen·... He 'ha·s· also appef1ied 
:f1~om t~1e failure of the Township Coimi1i ttee ·to grai1t his appTica t'ion 
for r0~newal of the lieense for the pre·serit.·fiscal· y.ec.1.r"· for the. same 
premises. 

. . 

On April 22, 1947, the licens~ then held by Roi~ Vi~gin~~ ~iron~ 
~as·-·suspended for the ~alrince bf its-term, which 6x~ired· on·June.~0:1 
19~17, · a.ft~·r. ~she ha;d "pleaa.ed _non ·.vult to charges \alleging·. 'that. sh~· , 

.~held~· the· Itcense ·.as ./a. -n front'' for her hus'Qand,. Frarl.(: Pirone, 'and that 
l .• she. allo,wed, permitted and suffered "gam'bl±ng" and gambli.ng .device~ pn 
_, he.r lic·ensed. 'premises.· ·Re ·Pirone 2 Bull~tin 760,. Item 5 •. ·on the same 

date, and in said proceedings; .1 t -was further·'ordered .tha:.t YYif -Si 
transfer of .said ,license is. ·effe-cted to "a duly. qualified '"per.son ·pri-or 
to June 30,. 1947 ,, such transferee may. apply for 1a renewal· thereof . · 
pri~r to July 30, .. , 184?, but the rehe.wed license, if· ai1d ·wh$n ~is$tied 
to· said ftransfer;.ee, sh~ll..remain under suspension until ,·2:00 ,i.m., 
August 6, ,1~)47 .. · n · · , 

·On· June :'14, . 194·7; Mrs .. Pirorio, enter-ed into ·an agre.ement with.· 
FranK BorrometL whereby ·she agreed to'·s~11·hei licens~~ business·to 
him for the .sum .Of ~'.1,000.00e.· ,The agreement wa.s c~ntingent ·ll:pon the 

.. ' 
_( 
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ability. of Borrometi to obtain a transfer of the license from the 
local issuing authority. On the:same day Frank Borrometi applied to 
respondent Township Committee :for.a tran_sfer of the license which had 
been :issued to Rose Virginia Pirone and also applied for a renewal_ o·f 
~aid license fon the pr~sent fiscal year.' On June 26, 1947, resp6n~. 
dent denied the application-for transfer upon the ground, that "there. 
has been considerable trouble at this tavern and also that there are. 
enough taverns 'in this· vicinity o t~ . Apparently no formci.l action was 
taKen upon the appli·cation for renewal because. the ·application .for 
transfer had been denied. - · · 

\ 

Appellant Borrorneti alleges that said nrefusals were in violation 
of the terms. bf the ord·er adv:Lsed, ·by the Honorable Erwin. B. · Hoc.::r,- __ · 
Commlssioner of the State of Nevv Jers-ey Department of Alcoholic · 

·Beverage control on the 22nd day of April 1947 .. n This I"eason may be 
dismissed forthwith.. There. vvas no directive. in said order.requiring 
the. transfer or renewal of ·the lict;nse. The'- effect. of t,he o.ddi tiona1 . 
order entered on April 2Sj 1847 was·metely to ·insure that a proper 
~eriod of suspension.should be served if the lic~nse were transfetred 

· to, a duly qualifie.d person. · - -

Appellant Borrometi also· contends tbat the ac~1on of respondent. 
was· arbitrary and unreasonable •. No sertous objection has been raised 
as_ to the· personal-. qualification::3 o'f Fr arr:~ Borrometi. · Hovtever, there 
is adequate· proof that the l:tcensed 'prertiises were operated in a loud 
and boisterous-manrier during. the time they 0ere conducted ih the name 

·.of Mrs o Pirone. Several witnesses vvho reside in apartments above the 
licensed ·premises testifi~d that they .were disturbed by excessive 
noises ·and the playing of a j'uke box ·long after 11: 00 · p.rn. and on many 
occa·sions until the clqsing hour. at 2: 00 a.m.. Chief ·of ~olice Kirk 
testified that, betwec:n June 1946 and January 1947' members of his ,'' 
Department investigated eight·, complaints which. concerned excessive 
noise and the playing of thE; julrn box at ·the licensed premises. In 
addition, three of the neighbors testif"ie.d to the use of vile and~ 
filthy language by pa trans on the licensed prEm1ises. 

A li.cense may be deriied:? or :a· transfer .o.f a. license. ref.used_q · fo.i"· 
premises which have. been ·conducted in _an improper manner. Alexander· v. 
Tr.en ton. Bullet,in 37, Item 13-; . :Ma.J.oiie Y~-- Bordentovm.i.. Bulletin 129, · 
Ite:m 8;. ·1alllker, v. New Milforh Bulletin 141, Item· 8; Mulligan v. 
1;[ndhurst., Bulletin 146, Iterti· 6; Wil.son v. Highlands, Bulletin 282, 
Itsm 8.. Cqnsidering the testimony he~.ein, together with the gambling 

.- cnarge to which Mrs o Pirone pl~aded non vult in the disciplinary pro-· 
.ceedin~s cited above, the evidenc~ is clearly ·sufficient to sustain . 
the. action of respondent in refuding t6 tr~nsfer the license to appel­

. lant Borrometi upon the grouncJ.. ths:i.·t· the· premises )md been_ .improperly 
coridu~ted by· the p~ior licen~ee~ · 

ct 

Sine~ tl~· application for transfer was properly. denied 1 and since 
, P.L. 1847, c. 94 prohtbits the issuanc~ of a new plenary retail con­

sumption. license in WeehavvKen, ·respondent had and_ has .no alternative .. 
except to deny the. application filed by- Frank "Bor;i,om.eti :for ·a renewal 
of the.license for the ·present 'fis~al y~ar-. No orte is entitled as a 
matter.of right to· a liquor license or a renewal thereof .. Ziche-rman v. 
Driscoll? 133 N~J.L. 586. In- or~er to coIBplete its.re~ords, respopdent 
Townshi_p Conunittee should adopt a resolution form?.lly denying the · 
application for renewal. ·Under \the circumstances I shall affirm the 
action ·of respondent~:· · · · 

,'' 

According.ly, it ·is i ·on this 6.th ·dc:iy .of Nov~rnber, 1947 ,: . 

ORDERED that the action of re.spondent Township comm:lttee taken on 
June_26,·1947, be and the .sam~ is. hereby .affirmec~, ·and that b~'th 
appeals. set forth above be and tpe· sa.m_e. are he.reby 'c:lismissed • 

·ERWIN B. 'HOCK 
Comrnissionero 

. .. . ... 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDtNGS~- ILLICIT.LIQUOR - LICENSE SUS?ENDED FOR 
I 

~O DAYS, LESS 5 _F,OR P1EA. 

In the 1Matter of Di~ciplina~y 
Proceedings against· 

'RAtPH T. & HOSE ALBI.NO . 
. T/a CLDB HOY.AL 
147 ··Ridge Road . 

. Lyi1dhur_~t, N. J .. -; 

) 

) 

) 

) 

: CONCLUSIO_l'l°S
1

• 

AND·ORDEH 

Holder of Plen&ry Retail. Cor1smup- ) 
t:Lon License. C-7, 'issued by the 
Board of Conmissioners of-the 

· Townshl.p of. Lypdhurst. · 
- - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - -

\ 
) 

) . ' 

Ralph l. & Rose Albino, Defendant-licens~es, Pr6 Seo 
Willi~~ F .. Wood,· Esqo, appearing for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage- Cont~ol. 

BY THE COlVJMI SS I ONEH:, 

Defendants pl'ead non vul t< to .a ci1arge that they p_os~·essed illicit -
alcoholic bi~nrerages at their licensed' premises;. in violation of .RoS. 
33:1-50a - . . - . 

On October s; 1947 ,_ an ABC inspector ·tested 26 bottl0s of the_· . 
open stoc1·~ of assorted_ brands of alcoholic beverages· in defendants 1 . 

licensed premises and. "Seized ·four bottles of Schenley Heserve Blended -
Whiskey when_ preliminary. tests fnd.~catf:d an apparent difference in 
the color of the whisl;::-ey in question whel) compared with a test of. a 
,genuine sample. Subsequent rinalyses by the Department C~1e-~nist 'dis­
closed that , thr3 whislrny vrns not gepuine ?-S labeled_ in thr~Je. of. ~he. 

·four seized bottle~. · 
, I " i 

·Defendants· have no previous adjudicated reco1:,do T shall, -there­
fore, suspend their' license I'or a period of twenty days·, less five· 
days:for the plea entered herein, or a n~t suspension of fifteen ~eys. 
Cf .. He _Ivanowsi·d..1 Bulletin 745, ·Item 2o · · 

\Accordii1gly 1 it is,_ on i this 6th day -,of -November.? 194'7, 
. ,... - ' 

ORDERED 'that Plenary He tail Consumption Li.cerise C-7, i's.sued by-, 
the Bqard· of Comrnissioners of t:t1e .T6wnshi'p of .Lyndhurst to- Ralph T·. & 

·Hose Albino, -,t/a Club Rpyal, for premises 1~1? Ridge ~oad.J Lyndhurst,.' 
be·- and the· Sa'.me-:iS hereby StlspJnded for a· period of fifteen (15) day·,s, 
commencing ·at ·2.~00 a .. m. November H2,, l~A7, .. -and -terrninating at ·2: GO' 
a .m .. November 27 ~ 1947. · · 

j . 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner •. 

\ . ~-

' ( 



PAGE 8 BULLETIN 7 82 · 

. 7. .DISCIPLINARY 'PROCEEDINGS - . ILLICIT LH~UOH - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PL_EA .. 

In the Matter ·of:Disci~lin~ry 
Proceedings against 

SAM MOSKOWITZ & FRANK T. 
BRIGLIDORE 

86~- Maritet St.'~. 
Paterson 1, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. CONCLU$IONS r.: 

AND ORDER -

' ' 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- ). 
tion License C-176 for the fiscal 
year.s 1946-47 and 1947-48, issued. ) 
by the Board of Alcoholic Bevet·age 
Control of the City of Paterson. ) 

--Sam Mos.~ovii tz and Frank T •. B~iglid.ore, J)efendan t--licensees, Pro Se. 
William F .. Wood, . Esq .. , .appearing for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage ,cont~ol. 

BY THK_COMMISSIONER: 

Defenda.rits plead ·non vult to a charge alleging thc:~t, on Iviay ~6, 
1847' they pos·sessed illicitnlcoholi.c beverages, to wit, one 4/5 
quart bottle label•2d 11 Blac.e~ & Whi tc Blended Scotc{1 Whis~:eyn, two 4/5 
,quart bottles labe1ec~ nBlended Scotch Whis1~y -Johnnie Wal~rnr BlacK 
:L_abelTY, ?.nd one .4/5 quart bottle label1~Ci nBlended Scots \Nhish:y Haig & 
.Haign, wh;i.ch- viere not ger1uii18 as labeled, -in viola ti on· of R.. S. · 
33: 1---50 ·" . 

On :May 26 :1 1847. an ABC· agent seized the bottle's in question when 
preliminary tests indicated .that the contents of the bottles wer~ not 
genuine as labeled. Subs_equent analyses by_ the Department chemist 
disclosed. that the characteristics of the wh1si~ey in ·the seized 
bottles varied from the d~aracteristics of 'genuine sampl~s of the 
same products,, 

Defendants claim they purchased. th9 liquor business on Iylay 14, 
1847. and that the alcoholic beverages found· to be illicit were part 
of the liquot stock of ~he formet lic~nsee. License~s, however, are 
responsible ·ror any v1refi"lls n found in thsir stock of L~quor. 
Re Kuri ai'?:J_ Bulle tin 51?, Item . :2.~ 

I shalt suspend d:efendants' license for a period. of ;twenty dais 9 

less fi_ve days for the plt3a~ He Donst, Bulletin 777 9 Item 60 

Alth6ugh this proceeding was irtstituted during the licensing year . 
·1946-47, it does .not abate but remains fully .effectfve agai-nst the ,. 
renewal license for the· 1947-48 fiscal,year. St~te Regulations 
No. 16. 

\. 

Acco:rdingly, it is, on thts 6th .day of November, 1947; 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption ·1icense C-176, issued for 
the lb47-48 fiscal year by thE:: Board of Alcoholic Beyerage Control o.r 
the City of Paterson to Sam UfosKowitz and Frani~ T. Briglidore, _for 
premises 86! Market Street, Paterson, be and the same is hereby .-
suspended for a_pertod of fifteen (15) days, commencing at 3~00 a.m. 
N.ovember 12, 194 7, and . termina tin'-g & t_ 3: 0 0 a ._m. November 27, 1947 .. 

EHWIN B. HO Cl~. 
Corm:;ii s sioner. · 



. BULLETIN -782 

8.. J1.PPELLATE DECISIONS - iVl.ACCHIAVEHNA v. :ELIZABETH. 

ELISEO GEORGE MACCHIAVERNA, 
trading as~ GEORGE'S BAR, 

Appellant, 
\ 

PAGE 8 . 

( 

-vs-

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY' 
OF ELIZA?.ETI~, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) ' 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Respondent 
- - - - - - - - - - - - -)-

Eugene J. Kirk, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Louis P .. Longobard.i, Esqo, Attorn?-Y for R.espond.ent .. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Appellant_ appeal~ from respon6entts action in suspending his 
plenc:u:--y retail consumptlon license· for fifteen days follovv-j_ng adjudi-­
ca ti on· of· appellant ts guilt in disciplinary proceedings on a cha.rge 
o'f selling, serving and delivering alcohoLlc beverages to a minor 
upoti the licensed premises, in viol~tibn of R .. S~ 33:1-77 and.in 

.violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. Upon filing .the 
appeal an order· was entered staying the· suspension in accordance with 

., R .. · S • 33: 1-~~l .. . . . . 

By agreement of the parties, the case was submitted upon the 
sbmographic transcript' of the hearing. below, which was supplemented 
by ·testimony ta.Ken herein in accordance witn Rule 8 of state. Hegula-
tions No. 15J. · · 

There is no serious dispu'te as to the facts.. Luke --- testified 
that he ~as borti on Februari ~' 1930~ A ceftified ~opy 6f his birth 
certif_ica:te was _properly recei v·ed in evidence. R.. S. 2: ~8-l~L In 
the latter part of July 1947, when Luke --- was seventeen years and 
fi vtj months of _age, he entered appellant '.s premil:?E:JS accompanied by an , 
adult, Robert Morgan.. At that ·time F1'ank I~acchiaverriaj son of the · 
appellant, was tending bar. He questioned LuKe as-to his age becaus~, 
he· was "young looldngn.. Thereupon Lu.r:::e. produced a ·.birth c~rtificate:; 
·which was. in fact the birth certificate of Robert ]_;Iorgan ai1d which 
indicated that "Robert Morgan" was born on February 10, 19~ZS. When 
LuKe assured the bartebder that the birth certific~te then produced 
was his own birth .certific8.te, drinl:'.~s of alcoholi.c beverages were 
sold to the mi11~or by the bartender.. Luke did ·not, and in fact was 
not as.Ked to, sign any written statemcmt that he was -twenty-one ye_ars 
of age; or, over o. · · 

On August 9, 1947, Luxe, Hobert -~JiOrgan and another ad.ult again 
visited appellant's premises.. At· that time _Fran.l{ Macchiaverna sold 
alcoholic beverages to these thr0e patrons., After_ this sale- hC}d been 
made, the licensee said to his s.on-, Frarni; that T.JUlff; "looKec\ pretty 
youngn, but his ·son assu,red him r1ie had pr-E;viously seen a birth certi­
fica~te which indicated thr.1t the· youth was twenty-four: years· of ·age .. 
Therea:ftet' the licensee, at lea.st inc:i.irectly, sold alGoho_lic. beverages 
to L mm.. · 

As originally enacted, Se~tion 77 of the Control Act (now R.-s. 
33: 1-77) provided that anyone~ who sells alcoholic· beveni.ges to. a 
minor shall be guilty of_ a misdemeanor.. :As ~):1E law then stood, the 
mere sale of a:}?coholic beverages .to a person vvho was in fact upder the 
age of twenty-one years constitutE::d a violation. On July 18, 1939, 

I . 

I· 

) 
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~ch~ 228, Po L. 1839, amended R. S. 33:1-77 by adding to said section 
the following· language·: · ·1 

I 

tHHH~provided_., however:; that the. e·stablishment of all of· tpe 
following facts by ? pe1·son ma1~ing any such sale shall 
constitute a def.cnse to any prosecution therefor: (a) that 
the minor falsely represented .in writing that 11:.:.; or she was 
twsrity-one (2lf years cif agG or over; and (b) that the 
appearance of the minor was such that an- ordinary pr.uclent 
person would b(:lieve him or her to be twenty-.one (21) years 
of ag~ or over, and· (c) .that the sale was made- in good faith 
relying upon such written representation and appearance and 
j_n the reasonable belief that the min.or was. actually ·t-wenty-
one (21) years of age or over .. " · 

/ 

Consistently. arid continuously from the t.ime this ·amendment was passed, 
the Commi~~iorier h~s stated that the defense prescribed by the 
statute 'as amended can be e~\tablished. by a licensee only where the 
minor falsely represented in wr~_:t:Lng that he or she was twenty-one , 
ye~rs_of age or over; that the. appearance\Df the minor was subh that 
an ordinary prudent person ~vould beli.eve him or her to be of such " 
age, and that the sale was rhade in good faith relying upon ~md1 writ-:­
ten representation and appearance and in the reasonable belief that 
the min'or vrns · actuaily· bventy-Dne years of age or over. 'Re Fornaro 9 , 

· Bulletin 339, Item 10; Caru~_o v ~ Jc3rsey City, Bulletin '694; Item l; . 
Re Roey2.. Bulleti·n 747, .Item 3" I~· is admitted that )the minor in this 

. case never represented in .wri ti.ng tha;t he was rtwenty-one years of age 
or ov·er. I have seen· the boy at. the hearing and he appeared to ·.ine to 
be no more. than sevi::mteen y1:::ars of age·. At the hearing below, 
CommissionE:r Leonard, referring to thfj boy, said_., "I. vJill tell you· he , 

_ is not twenty-one on I do not agree with appella,nt' s contention that : 
.the product~on of Morgan's birth· qertificate by the b6y was sufficient

1
• 

·to satisfy the requirements.of Section (a) of Ro S~ 33:1-77 and, in · 
any event, I find th2.t ·the appearance; of the minor was such that no 
ordinary prudent pE:rson would br:.;lieve him to be twent;y-one years of . 
age or ·over .. How the bartender could have been fooled by· a birth 
certifi·ca te which indicated that the minor was seven years older :than 
his actual age is. beyond my understanding. The. case illustrates the 
wisdom of requi~ing a. written representation by the minor as to his· 
~geo The· evidence clearly su~tains th8 finding of guilt and, hende~. 
I shall affirm the action of respondent. See opinion of Jus/tice -
Parker in Roey Vo Hock (not officially reported) as set forth in 
Bulletin 758; Item ~~o. • • 

Accordingly., .it is, on this 6_th .day of November, 1947, . 
' ( 

ORDERED :that the action. of the: r·~spondent 1 be c,tnd ths· sarne is 
hereby· affirmed and the· appeal herein· be and thE.~ same is ·hereby dis-. 
missed; and ft is fu:ether ·· ·· 

ORDERED ·that the fifteen-day suspension by
1
respondent of appe:i­

lant ts Plenary Retail Con~sumption License C-·143, for premises at · 1 

41 Rahway Avenu•2, Elizabeth,- which s4spension was held in abeyance 
pending disposition· of the instant appeal, is hereby restored to take 

' effect ~t 2:00 a.m. November 11, 1947, and to ·terminate at 2:00 ·a.mo 
November 26, 1947. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner. 
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9. APPELLATE'. DECrSIONS - ALlCE & · RAY 1 S INC. v. MONROE TOWNSHIP ... 

ALICE & RAY'SJ INC .. ,· trading_,. 
as AI ICE & RAY'S, INC •. , 

.Appel.tant, 

-vs--. 

} 

) 

) 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE ) 
TOWNSHIP OF. MONROE (Middlesex 
County·), · .·_ · · . . - ~- -.. · - ) ._ 

Respondent . - .) : 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Benjamin· Kleinberg, Esq., Attorney ·r.o_r Appellant. 
Henry· C. Berg, Esqo·, Attorney for Resp:qndent .• 

BY. THE COMMISSIONER: 

This is .an appeal.from the action of the ·respondent"whGreby it 
denied appellant's application for renewal of .a plenary retail con­
sumption license.for premis$S located on Etra~Disbrough Hi-11 Road, 
Township of Monroe-. 

Raymond.. Louis Foss held ·a. plenary· retail consumpticni license . 
dur.ing the 1946-47 fiscal year.-for -premises in Uniori Valley, Township 
of Monroe.' Bates v. Monroe and· Foss!J Bulletin 750, _:Item +o. After 

- the unsuccessful attempt -to transfer his license to other. premises 
- (known as the·vandervere property) as set forth in.the case ~i~ed 
herei.n, · appell.ant corporation was organized. All shares" of appellant· 
co~pora ti on are owned by Robert Louis Foss and his wife. . · 

On April 22, · 1$47, respondent duly· tr·a~sfe~re(l1 t.he 1946.-47 
license_ from Raymond Louj.s Foss to app.ellant corp.oration, ... and from -
the premises in Union· valley to the premises on Etra-DisbroughHill 
Roado .Howeve~, appellant's applicatidn for rsnewal·bf t~e license 
for the present fiscal year was denied. on J"l1ne. 28, 1947. Hence this 
apve.al •. · 

It appears that no objections had be~n filed: to the tr~n~fer of· 
the license, .·but that nu!nerous persons objected to the renewal 
thereof o. The objectors expla-in that they failed· to object to tbe .. ~ 
tr~nsfei because they ha~ no knowledge of said applidation, despite 
the -formal ~dvertiseme.ht ·of th~ applicationo · -They ;filed written: , 
obj'ections when they ·learned that application to renew ·the license 
had bee.n filed~ Appellant, however, had not· changed its position 
between the time the transfe·r was. granted arid· the renewal 'denied -
because appellant :never·op~rated under its license at' the premises 
on Etra-Disbrough Hill. Road. In fact,. Foss obtained 1 a l~quor license 
in. another_ municipality o · Under these circu.mstances the case is. · 
similar to Lindstrom v .• · Dela~vare 2 - Bull-etin ·635,-" Ii:;em lL, · !n deci~irig 
this a~ppeal, therefore, it must be determined- whether the objections 
to renewal. were valid and whether the denial was reasonable d_espite , . 
the pr for a·ction of respondent. · · 

, The. sec.tion ·of, ·Monroe - Township to which· the lice.use waf.r trans,_ -
ferred is rural in\_cha;racter. .Fourteen objectors:, inc~ud-irig many·. 
wno reside in clos~e proximity to the ,premises, testified at the 
hearing herein that there is no rieed for anothe'r licens:e in the ' 
vicinityo The evidence,di~closes that appellant's.premises con~ist 

· of a nseven-room ·horn.en on a fourteen-acre tract of land located on a 
road des.crihed as being infrequently traveled .. · -.The're is ·a· ta~ve:rn in / 
Monroe .Township 'on the· same road about a~inile·: away in· one direction, 
and another t.a.vern·in an adjoining municipality on· the· same road:" 
slightly more than a mile away in the opposite direction .. Those of, 
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the objectors vvho-.,engage :tn farming testi-fied that they employ 
migrant" workers durj_ng the summer; that many _of these migrant workers 
live in .a nearby. camp, . and that the existence of (in addi l:;ional. · 
licensed place near this camp would be detrimental. ·. The· previous 
ac·tion of respondent in granting the transfer seems to have been . ill 
advised. Urider a11 ··the circumstances· I con.c·li+de- that the 1 action of , 
respondent in refusing to. renew the license was not arbitrary or· 

.unreasonable •. : Hence· the action of res.pondent denying rene.wal 'for the 
c 1frrent. f~scal year. is ·af_firmed .• 

Accor~~ingly, it :j_s, o-n this 6th d~y of °J;'Jovemb,e~, .1947, 

ORDERED that the ac-tion of respondent be' and· the same is -'hereby 
affj~rmed,. and the appeai herein be ai1d the same is hereby dismissed: .. -

' ~ /:: 
' . ·. ·. . - ERWIN B· •. HOCK . 
Commissioner. 

10 • . ~: DIS.CIPLINARY -PROCEEDINGS ~ ORDEH .POSTPONING EFFECTIVE DATE.· OF 
- . ··SUSPENSION. 

In tne Matter of Disciplinary 
,. Proc~edings against · · ) 

. : ; .' .· 
.·JOSEPH FOHMISANO _ . - · .. } 
:T/a TBE:. BEVERAGE ·CENTHE & . 

· . •· ··.THE- RATHSKELLER · · ) 
S/W;_cb~~ W~rre~ & South P~arl Sts·; 

·.: .. ·Bridgeton, Ne J9, · -. · ) 

Holder, of Plenary I{etail. consumptio.n ) 
License: C-6-- for the. ·abov.e. pr.0rnis?s, .· 
~nd ... ple~aty Retail Distribution .) 
Lic~nse·D-3~for premises 40 South 
Pearl· Street, B~idgeton; both issued ) 
by .the City Council of the City.of. 
·Bridgetono , - ) . 

Harry Adle.:i:·, Esq.·, Attorney· ·for Pe t.i tioner •. · 

BY T-HE .C.OMMISSIONER: 
. . 

ON: ·PETITION' 
0. R D E R 

. \An orde~ h:aving been ente.I'.ed herein on the .30th day of October; 
1947~ s.uspending the iic.enses. held by defendant herein for a. peri9d 
of ft:ve days,. commencing ·_8:t 9: 00 a .. m., Nqveniber 10, 1947, and termin-
ating at 9:00 a.m .. Nover;nber .15, 1947·;. and. · 

. . .rt. app:earing that,, priqr .to· the. ~ntry of said- o:rder; . the- A.in.erican 
t.egion ha.d· arranged ·with defendant to 1 hold a banquet pn defendant 1.s.·. 

, premi.~Tes_ during the pertod. origi:i:rnlly fixed. for suspe4sion of- the .. ·­
licenses, arni that more ~than 300- rese.rvations have .·been niaP,$. :for said 
hanqµe.f.; and _: .. :-_ - · ' , 

. '· .... · . " 

It ·.thus appearing that numerous irmocent persons ·would be incon--
venienc·'ed by 'SD:spe.nsion of.: qefendB:nt·t s licen.se.s· for the period: 
beg~-nni~g NPVE;;illb~r-. 10,. 19.47; - .- · 

. It: is,. o·n. thi.s ··7th .day of.· Npvember, ·1947.?. 
! " 

·ORDERED tha.t the, .su-s:P'ension ·ar. five days :imp'osed .. in this. proc'~ed­
.tng,; instead: of .. commenc.ing at: 9: 00 ··a. m. ·November .. 10, 19'ib7, -·shall,: in 
.lieu ·thereof,, . co1mnerice at 9.:.00 a. m., -November .17., · 1947 , .. and terminate 
at 9.::0.0· a.m •. ·November ... 22._~ 119470 

ERWIN B.·,,HOCK" 
Commissionero 
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11. APPELLATE DECISIONS 

DEAN II.. ASHTON, 

ASHTON v G HOPEWELI.! AND CORCORAN. 

Appellant, 

I. 

) 

y 

'.PAGE 13. 

-vs-. 
) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND OHDEH 

. MAYOR AND COUNCIL Of THE BOROUGH 
OF HOPEWELL, and JOHN F. CORCOHAN, ) 
trading as CORCORAN 1S WINE-& LIQ'UOR 
STORE, . . 

· Respondents 
) 

)· 
Rothstein & Giordano, Bsqs., by Louis Rothstein,· Esq., ·Attorneys 

. . · · for Appellant. 
David L .. Smi tl1, E's·q-~, Attorney· for Resporident Mayor and Council. 

BY~THE C6MMISSION~R: 

This is an appeal from tbe·issuance by· respondent Borough Couneil 
of a plenary retail distribution license for the current licensing 
peri_od to respondent John F. · Corcoran, for premisp;s at 12 Seminary 
Avenue, Bor~ug4 of Hopewell. 

The principal ground of appeal set ·r.or th in the -petition is that 
objectors to the ·issuance of the license 1ivc~re not properly notified 
cf the date of .the hearing, to wit, June 23,, 1947, when said· applica­
tion for the plenary retail, distt·i bu ti on license was approved. The. _ 
evidence presented herein discloses that the original hearing oi' the 
application in question was on June 9, 1947. ·Inasmuch as the notice 
of ihtention as published in the local newspaper· was defe~ti~e because 
said advertisement o~itted the address of the premises for which the 

. lj_cense was sought, responde:ilt Corcoran wa.s pe-rmitted to re-adver.tise, 
and ·June 23, 1947 was designated as th~ date of a special ·mee.ting-. for 
consideration of responde'nt Corcoran' s a:pplica tion .. 

\ . 
1It

1 
appears from the testimony her.ein that app~llarit wa.s present 

at the ,meeting held on June 9, 1947; that he was then notified of the 
date of the special meeting to be held on June 2;3rd;i and a letter was 
Written to him confirming said verbal notificationG Another· objector 
who, had addressE;d a written communication t.o respondent Borough 
Council was also notified in writing of the date of the special 
meeting t.o be held on June f:3rd o , 

. Irnmedia tely after the _Council meeting of June 9, l~J47, according 
to the witnesses presented in this case, appellant and respbndent 
Corcoran, in an effort to solicit the interest of residents of the 
B~rough for their respective views as to whether a liquor license· 
should or should not be issued, circulated post cards addresse~ to 
.the Borough Clerk. ,Borough Clerk Joseph M. Pierson·testified that ·he 
received these po~t cards about tw~lve hours before the meeting on 
Monday, June 23J 1947 and, being a part-time clerk? it was utterly 
impossible to notify.,these objectors to the issuance of the license 
of the me·eting on June ~3 _, 19,17 o 

_Rul~·,6 of State Regulations No~ 2 provides that upon receipt of a 
written objection it shall become the duty of each issuing ,authority 
.to afford a hearing to all parties and immediately

1
notify the appli­

cant and the objector of the date, hour and place the~eof·.. Appellant 
and the other person who filed t0-e original written obj_ections were 
notifieci o-f the hearing to be held on June- 23rd. The other_ persons _ 
w~10 objected by post card, al though not. notifie¢1 of the 'hearing before 
respondent issuing authority· because of the exigencie_s of tll.c si.tua­
tion, were notified by the issuing authority of the hearing of the · 
·appeal herein. Since. in this appeal the entire mp. tter was heard .d·e 
~ and ·all objectors were afforded an opportunity to be heard-9 the 

' - ' 
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Qbjectors have been fully protected and hence cann9t complain because 
,they vrnre not formally notified of the.hearing b.afore respondent issu­
ing authority. Cf. Marsteller v. Somers Point and Hajienbuchez.t. 
Bulletin ~44, Item 7. 

The plenary retail distribution license was issued to respondent 
Corcoran pursuant to an ordinance allowing one of that type of license, 
whic.h ord'inance had been approved by the governing body a short time 
previous thereto. The'Federal ·census disclosed that in 1940 the 
Boroµgh of Hopewell had an all~year-round population or· 1,678. Thcr8 

- are tvvo·· hotels, e.ach possessing' a plenary retail c_onsumption lic'ex1~e 
:j.n the Borough of Hopewell ... One of these hotels· is located on the 
corner of Seminary Avenue and East Broad Street, a short distance from 
respondent Corcoran1s licensed premises; whereas the ot:P,er hotel is 
iocated ~ome distaAce away~ rt appears that Corcoran holds the only 
plenary retail distribution license in i-Iop~well and that the nearest 
package goods store is located nearly four miles·away in another muni­
c-~pali ty .. 

( 

·Appellant testifie.d. that, in his op.inion, there 11Vas no need or 
necessi\ty for the issuance of a plenary retaj_l distribution license in 
the Bor.ough of Hopewell. Three wi tness<::s produced by appellant· testi­
fied .,that they vvere o.f the sar:w opinion.· · 

Kenneth Lo Williams, who pres1ded as Acting Mayor on June 23, 1947, 
and who voted in favor of the license,. testified that in his opinion · 
the· issuance -of ·the license wa,s warranted because there was a need for 
and conve;nience to be served by a package goods s_tore in the munici-
pality. Councilman Claude Dilts testified in a similar fashion.- · 
George B. Genther, who wa~ not a member of the issuing authority at. 

· the· time the application for respondeht Corcoran ~as approved but who ~ 
has .since become ·a member thc:reof, testified ·that he ,is in favor of 
the license because of its convenienc.e to the ci tJ. zens of the community .. ·. 
Three other witnesses testified in favor of the issuance, of the 
license. The testimony of the witnesses indicated that the particular 
-str.eet where respondent Corcoran rs licensed premises are located is 
used both for business and residential purposes.· · 

Joseph M. Pierson, Bbrough Clerk, testified that 467·.PO~t cards ·in 
favor of the license and 162 post cards objecting thereto were received 

I•) by him. 
, . , 

The_ Acting Mayor and two members, of the Council voted ._in favor of 
the' issuance ·of the _license, two voted against the issuance, and onE; 
member refrained from voting. 

The determination as :\to the number of licensed .pre~11ises to be per­
mittea in a community is a matter confided to the so-µnd discretion of 
the issuing authority. R~ Sa 33:1-19 and 24. The ·burden of showing 
that the issuing authority abused lts discretion rests 'with .the appel-­
lant.. Segal et ,al o v ~ Clifton et ab Bulletin 732, Item 5. 

The State Cornmiss'ioner 1 s function in. appeals. of this type is not 
··.to substitute his personal opinion .·for that of the issuing authority, 
but rather to determine whether reasonable cause exists ,for its opinion 

. and, if so, to affirmg. E~afalowski v .. Trenton,_ Bullet:Ln 155;; r:tem 8; 

. Curry v~ Margate City, Bull~tin 460, Item 9. 

After consideration of the evidence presented in -the instant ca$e . 
I cannot· say _that the action of the majority of.the members of the 
Borough-Council who voted to grant -the application was so arbitrary._ 
and 'Unreasonable as to amount to an a·buse of discretion warranting· a 
reversal of its action~ ; - · · 

,,The action of the· Borough Council, therefore, in issuing a pJ.-e,riary 
retail distribution license for the fiscal_ye~r 19~7~48 t6.respondent 
Corcoran is hereby affirmed. · ' 
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·Acc'ordingly, it is~,: on this 7th day of November·;_ ·_19'47·,· 
·, I ' j i· 

ORDERED that the.. appeal herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissedo , 

\ . ERWIN B. -HOCK 
Corh:mi s s ioner. 

APPELLATE DECISION9 ·_ .HU.DSON BERGEN COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR· STORES 
ASSOCIA 1rION v. JERSEY'_ CITY AND FINBAR. 

GINSBEHG ·v. JERSEY' CITY AND FINBAR" . 
BEN 1 S GRILL INC."v. JERSBY CITY AND-FINBAR. 

· TUBE BAH INC. v·. JERSEY c·ITY AND FI.NEAR o· 

HUDSON BERGEN COUNTY. RETAIT.J. LH:uon 
. STORES ASSOCIATION, 

Appei'rant, 

-vs-

BOARD OF, COMMISSIONERS OF 'I1HE· CITY 
OF, JEE,SEY CIT~' ·and FD~BAn, 

, 

. ' 
Respondents 

- - - - - - -~- -
so10MoN :arl\r'SBERG;' . 
t/a YOUNG·t S ·LIQUOR.· STORE, "' 

· App~11ant,·. 

-vs-
BOARD OF co:MMIS"SIONERS OF "T.HE Cll'.Y 
OF JfS;t~SFX ~I1JY, and ~INBAR, ... 

Re·spondents 

) 

) 

) 

) 

}-

) . 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

BEN 1 s ·,mn11' 
. . ) 

I_NC. , ~ tf a - TERI~INAL _,CAFE~ 
Appella,nt, 

-vs-· 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY 
OF JERSEY CITY, -and 'FINBAR, 

Respondents· 

. "TUBE .!J.AH_., INC., · 

-_Appellant, 
-vs--

BOARD OF COIVIMISSIONEHS DF- THE CITY 
·OF JEHSEY CITY, and _FINBAR, 

Re.~pondents 
·- - - -

) 

) 

. -·) 

} 

. )_ { 

)' 

) 

)_ 

) 

'; ... 

, I 

! . 

ON. APPEAL -

1 CQNCLUSION~ ·AND ORDERS -

\' 

/ -· 

Sarnuei Moslrnwi tz, Esq", A ttor.ney. for Appellants.., Hudson Bergen County_ 
. Retatl ,Liquor Stores Association, Solomon Gi~1sberg, t/a Young 1 s 
Ltquor, S-tore, _and Ben t.s Grill, J:nc., ,t/a Terminal ~~fe _. _ · 

Maurice, C. · Br;Lgadi er, .Esq o, Attorney for Appellant Tube Ba.r., IHc o 

.. - Charles. AD ·Rooney; Esq_·., by Edward M .. Malone,_ Esq., Attorney for· ' 
Respondent Board of commis·sioner.s of the, -City of Jersey City o 

James F. McGove·rn, J-r •. ,, Esq., Attorney for ;Res_pondent J~inb'ar" '· 
I 

BY· ·THE GO:NHJ.II.SSIONER :· 
1' •. ' \. • • 

I I 

. ' , These -.-four appeals we-r·e filed to review the action of responde.nt 
Board of 'Commissioners whereby.it g1"anted a, ·transf(~r ·of Plenary 'RetC?:il. , 
Consumption License C'-285 · fr9m_ Mary C" Howard to .respondent Firibar, a 
- I ( • 

\ ( 
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New Jersey corpoJ;"ation, and from pr·emtses at 33 Bevan ·street to prem­
ises on the lower level of the tube station, Journal SquareJ Jersey 
C1 ty. 

The Answer.filed by respondent Finbar admits that the advertise­
ment, containing the notice of intention to apply for· this transfer, 
did not contain the- locatfon of the premj.ses sought to be licensed, 
and consents to a reversal of the action of the respondent Board of 
Corn.missioners of the City of Jersey City without prejudice to its .. 
right to reapply. The· other par.ties join in the· request to reverse· 
the: action of respondent Board~_ 

State. Regulations N9. 6, FtulE3 4 requires a form of advertisemei1t 
_which indicates' t}fc location. of the premis(·)S to which the license is 
s0ught to be transferred, and· the fai~ure to include such location in 
the notice of intGntion is fatally.defective and deprives tne local / 
issuing authority of jurisdic~i~6n to consider the applicationo Trqtto_ 
v. Tr en tofu Bulle tin 46_, Item 11 o • 

Under the circumstances; no· testimony was taKen as to other 
alleged errorso 

,_ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10tl1· day of Nove.mber, 194?, 
- ' 

ORDEB.ED that the action· of r·espondent Board ·of Commissioners of 
_the City of Jersey City is-hereby ~evcirsed, and it· is further 

ORDEREb that said trans~er be set aside and be and hereby is 
declared null and void and for nothing holden without prejudice to the 
right' of ~espondent Finbar to- re8:pply for a transfer of.said license. 

( 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Commissioner. 

13 •. ,_STATE LICE.NSES ·· - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Jess R .. Neufeld 
46 Laight Sto 
New York 13 Q No· Y • 

. Application for Transportatioh License filed November: 12, 1947. 

American Express Field Warehousing Corporation 
6'11-615. Atlantic· Ave. -
A.tlan.tic- City :1 'N. J., _ 

Application for Pub1ic warehouse License filed November 13, 1947. 


